Manager’s Report
Town of Hardwick
September 16, 2021

e ARPA funds — Hardwick is to receive $855,227. In total funding

0

0
o}
0]

Money cannot be used for cash flow needs

Money misspent by a sub-grantee will have to be paid back by the Town

Town should do a financial review of all potential sub-grantees

Even an “ironclad” contract will not relieve the town from its responsibility to pay
back funds, though the town may be able to recover funds from the sub-grantee

at some future point in a lawsuit.

e The sludge measurement was performed at the Wastewater treatment facility. The

results indicated:

0]

Lagoon # 1 - Estimated dry tons is 678 dry tons

o Lagoon # 2 - Estimated dry tons is 645 dry tons,
o Total dry tonnage of approximately 1,300 tons = $2.6 million dollars. This

amount is more than the total construction budget for the plant upgrade. |
recommend rebidding half of the project. It was also recommended that the
Town approach the Canadian landfill to negotiate disposal fees directly with
them in an effort to reduce costs.

e Some Vermont towns are starting to look at requiring staff to be vaccinated or to take a
covid test once per week. The State of Vermont implemented a similar measure for its
employees on Sept. 15™, State employees will be required to attest to their vaccination
status, or they will be subject to weekly testing.

e Kelly and Erlene Hopkins who have a home off from Hardwick Electric Power Plant Drive
was informed by Hardwick Electric that they can no longer use the road/bridge to get to
their home. The Hopkins have used this road and bridge to access their property for 36
years. They have no other way to get to their property. The HED site is owned by the
Town of Hardwick in a deed from 1947 in BK 41 page 335 of the Hardwick land records.
The Town has helped to maintain the road and bridge since at least 1947. Most recently
the Town brought in two loads of crushed stone and allowed HED to use the Town

Backhoe for the excavation work.



HARDWICK POLICE DEPARTMENT
56 High Street. P.O. Box 447. Hardwick, Vermont. 05843
Phone (802)472-5475 Fax (802)472-6865

Aaron Cochran
Chief of Police

SELECTBOARD MEMO

September 16, 2021

1. The Police Department has started a working project on standardizing hiring and background
checks for Police Officer Candidates. The VLCT has a policy we are currently looking at as well
as recommendations from the Department of Public Safety, as they are also looking at some
standardization for a hiring process and background process.

2. Hardwick Police Officers have been attending a mandatory Use of Force policy training that is
being instituted statewide. Changes were implemented by legislature during the last legislative
session and the statewide trainings are to update Police Officers on the new changes and review
the statewide policy.

3. Yesterday I received notice about changes in the statewide Emergency Management System
creating a regionalized committees which may require the Selectboard to appoint an additional
person to the committee, this would be in addition to the Emergency Management Director for
the town. I will attempt to get more information on this and report out my findings. There is a
zoom meeting this evening, I cannot attend due to the conflict of the UOF training also going on
that many of us are attending.

Sincerely,
Chief Aaron Cochran



HARDWICK ASSESSOR’S OFFICE

Errors and Omissions Request
DATE: September 16, 2021
NAME: Bellavance, Thomas J & Janet E
LOCATION: 972 West Hill Road
PARCEL ID: 05049-00000 & 05049-00010
ASSESSMENT: 314,900 (05049-00000) & 103,200 (05049-00010)
REQUEST

The Current Use Department for the State of Vermont has approved the contiguous enrollment
of both abutting parcels. Instead of two separate accounts, the CU department requests these
accounts be consolidated and combined into one account. Both parcels are owned under
common ownership.

The Assessor requests the Selectboard approve the contiguous combination for both parcels.
Parcel 05049-00000 will remain as the active account and parcel 05049-00010 will be made
inactive for current use/tax purposes.

Proposed Value: 389,800 (05049-00000) & 0 (05049-00010 inactive)

Respectfully requested,

Matthew J Krajeski, Hardwick Assessor

Approved, September 16, 2021

Hardwick Selectboard Chair



UOIIOIA\ |00

Jogeuel\ weigold S1oanS a19|dwo)
18089 uoyleuor Aq pajidwon

jesodold 9s5eusiS peoy
pue guiied ayig YoIMpieH




J98UIZUS |LUOISS8)04d B JO 9S0U] 10U dJe UlaIay SUOIepUSWILLIOdd) Y|

‘a3eugis Aempeols pue syoel
91 JO Sulls |eJsuag pue ‘eseydind syi Uuo FuiSIApe 01 Palllll| SI JUSWSA|OAUI JNO
"Juels siy} Jo 1ied se 1jing 3uleq SHSOB| Yl UO SUISIAPE 10U aJe JJB1S UOOIA |20

‘o8eusis peoJ-uo pue ‘Supjied ayiqg ‘sysoly apis|iesn suipiroid Aqg
led] [1ey As||eA 8jjloweT syl YUm sanuswe AIunwwiod 108UU09 Jo31aq 0} S| Juess
9yl Jo |eog ay| "uonepunod Ajlunwwo) Juowlap Ag papieme Jueid e Jo SeAI10a(go

9U3} BUNNOBX® U YOIMPIEH JO UMO] Y} ISISSE 0] PaYSE aioMm JJels UONOIA [800T

NOILO unoJas)yoe
1VJ01 5 el




153104 afie|jp
NIMPIEY

"lesodoud
uel3 9Y1 Ul paliluapl 941om SUONEIO]
9SaY] JO 1SOIA "IYSu 8yl 01 dew ay)

St UO UMOYS Su011eoo| ayl 12 suijied ayiq

3ul||eIsul SpuBaWIWO9ai UOIOIA [e00T

Suoll1ed07 sujied ayjig




uonew.ojap
10 Sulpusaqg pue gunsnl ‘8unInNo s1sisay
punoJg o1 paloyoue A|9Inoas sj

%O0[-N B UUM S|aaym

Yl0q JO SUO pue awel) ay3 Jo 3Uiyoo| SMO||Y
JaA0 guljes wiods 1 Sunuanaid

‘saoe|d om] 1Se9| 1. Ul 8]0A2Iq 9y} suoddng

:SpJepuels |euoISSaj0.id

ueLIISOP9d pue 910Adlg JO UONBIDOSSY
0] WIOJUO0D Yalym ‘syoel dooy aue
109[04d SIU} 40} SHORI papusIWIOdal 8y |

sliejaqg yoey




"9NSS| Uk Wop|as SI syoel

9U1 JO YaU1 ‘s|qenow ale Asyy a|lym ‘o4niny

"Syoel dooy pajunows-iey :aAoqy oyl Ul pappe Si UmQ e ll 919/0U09d 0] pPaindas
9Q 0s|e ued Asy] "sseJg pue ‘qjeydse ‘UIp

‘leAeIg se yons saoepns 3unsixe uo paoe|d aq

ued asay] ‘syoel dooy pajunouw-jiel Jo asn ayy

puswwiodal am ‘|ooYoS uolun uszeH ayx 1e 1oj
1dooxa su0[1ed0]| ay} Jo Aue 1e s|ge|ieA. 10U ale
S$9J0BlNS 8]19J0U0J asnNeoag "SuiUNOW 108.Ip 10}
90BLNS 81810U0J0 e alinbal Ajjeiaual syoes dooy

syoel dooy pajunouw-jiey




‘sxoeu Gujyelsu) aiojeq
sapod A2 pue Buip|ing |es0] ynsuod
0} 3INS g "SBIULISIP PapUSLULIOIA)
Ajesauab yuasaidal syoeqlas asal) *

.S 33|q 434310 10
‘BIMINNSB4UI ‘S80S 's||em Jeau Sxoes Bujmsu)
UBaym SHIEQIS PapUBLILICDdL SSaL MO[|04

sSHOvEL3s

‘syjoel
9Y1q ay) Sutuonisod usym

aJay umoys gunis pue
Syoeq1as ayl sulIoju0d
PUSWIWOD3) S\

SUNIS pue s)yoeqlas sunjied a)lg papuawiiossy




89°VZh'v$ |ejol

00°68S$ | ybiai4

wo.m_mm.mw  |ejo1gnsg s|eua)e

S|ies uo yoel dooy-g 9SNOH UMO] YoImpleH
TAWASYES s|ieJ uo yoel dooy-g Yded 19004
S|iel uo yoes dooy-g Aleiqiq 21jgnd auiaspnar

s|iel uo yoes dooy-g a8pug ueisapad
s|ieJ uo yoes dooy-g uleg Moj|sA

uoiledon

1o8png Suinied ayig




Joau|3ua |euolssajoid e Jo asoy] 10U
9Je suollepusawwodal asay] uswade|d
91eldoidde pue A1IWIOUOD 2INSuUd 0)
J9auigua |euoissajoid e Jo SaDIAIeS ay]
oges8us os|e Aew umol ay] *ANWIOJUOD
2INSuU9 0] SluswWnoop Alorejngal

JueAd|a) pue goLNIN dYl YNSuo9

Aew umo] ay] seyiq uo ajdoad Joy
JUSWUOIIAUS SUILLIOJ|OM BJO0W B 81eald
Aew 1ey) a3eudis J0) suolepuswwodal
|eJauag apiroid 01 Addey Si UOIOA [E00T

ageugis peoy




"juess sy} ur pasodoid ageudis sy
10} 9)elidoidde aq Aew 1ysu ayy 01 dew
91 U0 uMoys seale ajewixoidde ay|

uoed0] aseugis peoy




LTANAS

0S€°LS

0s€ES

S0c$

06¢€$

Ao

iejol

aue| ||n} asn Aew $8]0A219

2ouaJaley AoLNIN

198png ageugis pasodo.id



89'61.'9%

[ejolgns abeubis

89'vei'v$ [eroigns Bupiied ayig

}3o8png pasodoid |e10]




NOI10
17501

810°uonjow|e20|@UOYIRUOS :19eIU0Y

iNOA Yjueyl




2021-2022 Water Revenues

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 %
Actual Budget Proposed Difference Diff.
Interest/Misc Income $2,896 $2,652 $3,500 $848 31.98%
Penalties & Interest $4.480 $4,500 $4,500 $0 0.00%
Water Rents $291,860 $305,044 $290,508 -$14,536 -4.77%
TOTALS $ 299,236 $311,762 $298,346 -$13,416 -4.30%
Annual Quarterly Old
Quarterly Allocations Units Rates Amount Rates Annual
Unmetered 86 $352.00 $30,272 $88.00 $352.00
Residential (10,000) 404 $288.00 $116,352 $72.00 $288.00
Commercial Low Users (10,000) 62 $288.00 $17,856 $72.00 $288.00
Commercial/Residential (20,000) 41 $578.00 $23,698 $144 .50 $578.00
Commercial (25,000) 17 $722.00 $12,274 $180.50 $722.00
Industrial (40,000) 7 $1,156.00 $8,092 $289.00 $1,156.00
Institutional Rate 2 $7,000.00 $14,000 $1,750.00 $7,000.00
Water Off Rate 24 $200.00 $4,800 $50.00 $200.00
Residential Gallons over 10,000 2,500,000 $0.007 $17,500
Commercial Low Over 10,000 300,000 $0.007 $2,100
Res/Commer Gallons over 20,000 2,500,000 $0.007 $17,500
Commercial Galloens Over 25,000 3,200,000 $0.007 $22,400
Industrial Gallons Over 40,000 2,600,000 $0.007 $18,200
Total 643 $305,044.00
2021-2022 BUDGET New
Annual Quarterly Old
Quarterly Allocations Units Rates Amount Rates Annual
Unmetered 86 $340.00 $29,240 $85.00 $352.00
Residential (8,000) 399 $252.00 $100,548 $63.00 $288.00
Commercial Low Users (10,000) 62 $288.00 $17,856 $72.00 $288.00
Commercial/Residential (20,000) 41 $578.00 $23,698 $144.50 $578.00
Commercial (25,000) 17 $722.00 $12,274 $180.50 $722.00
Industrial (40,000) 7 $1,156.00 $8,092 $289.00 $1,156.00
Institutional Rate 2 $7,000.00 $14,000 $1,750.00 $7.000.00
Water Off Rate 25 $200.00 $5,000 $50.00 $200.00
Residential Gallons over 8,000 BW1 3,750,000 $0.008 $30,000
Commercial Low Over 8,000 BCW1 275,000 $0.008 $2,200
Res/Commer Gallons over 20,000 BCW?2 2,100,000 $0.008 $16,800
Commercial Gallons Qver 25,000 BCW3 2,250,000 $0.008 $18,000
Industrial Gallons Over 40,000 BIW 1 1,600,000 $0.008 $12,800
Total 639 $290,508.00




2021-2022 Sewer Revenues

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 %
Actual Budget Proposed Difference Diff.
Interest/Misc Income $2,737 $3,143 $5,000 $1,857 169.25%
Penalties & Interest $6,613 $5,000 $6,500 $1,500 30.00%
General & Water Transfers 84,124 54,124 $1,600 -$2,524 -61.20%
Sewer Charges $424,288 $451,266 $475,738 $24,472 5.42%
TOTALS ‘ $ 437,762 $ 463,533 $488,771 $25,238 5.44%
Annual Quarterly

Quarterly Allocations Units Rates Amount Rates Annual
Unmetered 77 $534.00 $41,118 $133.50 $534.00
Residential (10,000) 358 $450.00 $161,100 $112.50 $450.00
Commercial Low Users (10,000) 57 $450.00 $25,650 $112.50 $450.00
Commercial/Residential (20,000) 40 $900.00 $36,000 $225.00 $900.00
Commercial (25,000) 17 $1,200.00 $20,400 $300.00 $1,200.00
Industrial (40,000) 7 $1,800.00 $12,600 $450.00 $1,800.00
Institutional Rate 2 $12,000.00 $24,000 $3,000.00 $12,000.00
Sewer Off Rate 22 $320.00 $7,040 $80.00 $320.00
Residential Gallons over 10,000 2,102,000 $0.0130 $27,326
Commercial Low Over 10,000 350,000 $0.0130 $4,550
Res/Commer Gallons over 20,000 2,676,000 $0.0130 $34,788
Commercial Gallons Over 25,000 3,200,000 $0.0130 $41,600
Industrial Gallons Over 40,000 2,600,000 $0.0130 $33,800
Total estimated users 580 $469,972
2021-2022 BUDGET

New Annual Quarterly old Annual

Quarterly Allocations Units Rates Amount Rates Annual Increase  _%_
Unmetered 77 $574.00 $44,198 $143.50 $534.00 $30.00 0.06
Residential (8,000} 353 $478.00 $168,734 $119.50 $450.00 $28.00 0.06
Commercial Low Users (10,000) 57 $478.00 $27,246 $119.50 $450.00 $28.00 0.06
Commercial/Residential (20,000) 40 $950.00 $38,000 $237.50 $900.00 $50.00 0.08
Commercial (25,000) 17 $1,250.00 $21,250 $312.50 $1,200.00 $75.00 0.8
Industrial (40,000) 7 $1,900.00 $13,300 $475.00 $1,800.00 $100.00 0.06
Institutional Rate 2 $12,500.00 $25,000 $3,125.00 $12,500.00 $500.00 0.04
Sewer Off Rate 23 $320.00 $7,360 $80.00 $320.00 $0.00 0.00
Residential Gallons over 8,000 MS1 3,750,000 $0.0130 $48,750
Commercial Low Over 10,000 BCS1 300,000 $0.0130 $3,900
Res/Commer Gallons over 20,000 BCS2 2,000,000 $0.0130 $26,000
Commercial Gallons Over 25,000 BCS3 2,250,000 $0.0130 $29,250
Industrial Gallons Over 40,000 BISA1 1,750,000 $0.0130 $22,750
Total estimated users 576 $475,738




Town of Hardwick

Select Board

P.0O. Box 523

Hardwick, Vermont 05843

September 27, 2021
Re: Water and Sewer Rates for July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022
Dear Ratepayers,

There have been some changes in this year’s rate structure and we would like to give you a little
background about the reasoning behind these changes.

In 2015, when the Town voted to approve the bond that included funds to install water meters for
nearly all residential accounts, part of the rationale was that we could make billing more
equitable. Without meters, ymost water users paid the same flat rate every quarter regardless of
water usage. With meters we can make the billing more use-based — the idea being that the more
you use the more you pay.

Every summer we form an ad-hoc committee comprised of representatives from the Town
Clerk's office, the Town Manager's office, and the Select Board to create a rate structure for the
coming year to propose to the Select Board. In an effort to move toward a more use-based rate
structure for residential accounts, this year the committee proposed lowering the quarterly water
allotment from 10,000 gallons to 8,000 gallons. This resulted in lowering the base rate from
$288.00 to $252.00 and increasing the overage rate from $0.007 to $0.008 per gallon.

We hope that this change makes our billing more equitable without creating major changes for
any mdividual user. This rate is set for one year and will be revisited and adjusted as needed
next year and cach subsequent year,

Hardwick Town Manager David Upson, Jr. (802) 472-6120
Hardwick Town Clerk Alberta Miller (802) 472-5971
Hardwick Public Works Director Tom Fadden (802) 472-6029



